
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH 
 
Monday 23 September 2013 
10 am 
Council House, Plymouth (Next to the Civic Centre) 
 
Members: 
Councillor Bowie, Chair 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair 
Councillors Sam Davey, Gordon, Jarvis, Jordan, Martin Leaves, Mrs Nicholson, Parker, Stark, 
Stevens and Wright. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: 
Edith Bayley (Statutory) 
Matthew Currie (Non-Statutory) 
Harry Samuels ( Non-Statutory) 
 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Ross Johnston, 
Democratic Support Officer 
T 01752 307990 
E ross.johnston@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
13 September 2013 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART 1 – PUBLIC MEETING 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by Ambitious Plymouth members. 
  
1. TO NOTE THE VICE-CHAIR    
  
 The panel will note the appointment of the Vice-Chair for the remainder of the municipal 

year 2013 – 2014. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of this agenda. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 12 August 2013. 

 
  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
6. CITY OF CULTURE BID    
  
 To receive a verbal update on the City of Culture Bid. 
  
7. REVIEW OF THE LIBRARY AND MUSEUM PROVISION    
  
 To receive a verbal update on city’s library and museum provision. 
  
8. SCHOOL TRANSPORT PROVISION REVIEW   (Pages 9 - 12) 
  
 To receive a report providing a review of school transport provision. 
  
9. 'NARROWING THE GAP IN SCHOOLS' COOPERATIVE 

REVIEW   
(Pages 13 - 18) 

  
 To receive the ‘Narrowing the Gap in Schools’ cooperative review’s project plan. 
  
10. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   (Pages 19 - 22) 



 

 

  
 The panel to review and monitor the progress of tracking resolutions and receive any 

relevant feedback from the Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 
  
11. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 23 - 24) 
  
 To review the Ambitious Plymouth work programme 2013 – 2014. 
  
12. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 12 August 2013 

Ambitious Plymouth 
 

Monday 12 August 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Bowie, in the Chair. 
Councillor Sam Leaves, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Casey (substituting for Councillor Parker), Sam Davey, Gordon, Jarvis, 
Jordan, Michael Leaves (substituting for Councillor Martin Leaves), Mrs Nicholson, 
John Smith (substituting for Councillor Stevens) Stark and Wright. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Matt Currie and Harry Samuels – Young Person 
Representatives.   
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Martin Leaves, Parker and Stevens.  
 
Also in attendance:   Maggie Carter – Head of Education, Learning and Family 
Support, John Miller – Head of Youth Services, Elaine Shotton – Service Manager 
(Targeted Youth Services), Alison Botham – Assistant Director for Children’s 
Social Care, Carol Henwood – Principal Adviser, Brad Pearce – Education Catering 
Manager, Jayne Gorton – Scrutiny Lead Officer and Ross Johnston – Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10 am and finished at 12.05 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the code of 
conduct – 
 
Name Minute No. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Councillor Glenn 
Jordan 
 

6. Local Authority 
Approach to 
Dyslexia: 
Assessment, Training, 
Opportunities and 
Typical Provision 
Available in Schools 

Has dyslexia Private 

Councillor Alison 
Casey 

6. Local Authority 
Approach to 
Dyslexia: 
Assessment, Training, 
Opportunities and 

Has dyslexia Private 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 12 August 2013 

Typical Provision 
Available in Schools 

 
11. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2013 are confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

12. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES   
 
The Chair welcomed Matt Currie and Harry Samuels, Members of Youth Parliament 
to their first meeting of the Ambitious Plymouth scrutiny panel. 
 
Agreed that – 
 
(1) Mrs Edith Bayley, Parent Governor, is appointed as a co-opted 

representative for a period of four years, subject to an annual review; 
 

(2) two members of Youth Parliament, are appointed as co-opted 
representatives for a period of four years, subject to an annual review. 

 
13. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

14. LOCAL AUTHORITY APPROACH TO DYSLEXIA: ASSESSMENT, 
TRAINING, OPPORTUNITIES AND TYPICAL PROVISION 
AVAILABLE IN SCHOOLS   
 
Maggie Carter, Head of Education, Learning and Family Support presented the panel 
with a report on the local authority’s approach to Dyslexia.  
 
Following members’ questions it was reported that – 
 
[...]
 settings, such as apprenticeships. 
 

Maggie Carter was thanked for her attendance. 
 
It was agreed that – 
 
(1) Glenn Jordan would champion the panel’s work on dyslexia and meet 

separately with officers from the Education, Learning and Family Support 
Department and report back his progress to a future panel meeting; 
 

(2) Maggie Carter would provide an update to all panel members on whether 
the results of dyslexia diagnosed in schools follow the individual diagnosed 
through further education, such as University and Colleges, and 
apprenticeships. 

 
15. MISSING YOUNG PEOPLE'S TEAM REVIEW   

 
John Miller, Head of Youth Services, and Elaine Shotton, Service Manager (Targeted 
Youth Services), provided the panel with an update on Missing Young People’s Team.  
 
The panel was informed that – 
 
(a) the Missing Young People’s Team, renamed as MIST (Missing, Intervention 

and Support Team) had been set up to provide an improved service to 
missing young people and protect them from harm or exploitation; 
 

(b) following the return of a missing child the service undertakes a return 
interview with that child within 48 hours (but preferably within 24 hours); 
 

(c) the MIST team was committed to improving the safety of young people 
within the city and ensuring young people were made more aware of risks 

Page 3



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 12 August 2013 

and vulnerabilities through an education programme called ‘Be-Wise to 
Sexual Exploitation’. 

 
Following members’ questions it was reported that – 
 
(d) one of the key risks and vulnerabilities that threatened the safety of young 

people was the internet; educating young people about online safety was a 
vital message to be delivered through the ‘Be-Wise to Sexual Exploitation’ 
programme; 
 

(e) the ‘Be-Wise to Sexual Exploitation’ programme was due to be piloted in 
two Plymouth schools from September 2013, with the ambition of delivering 
the programme more widely from early 2014; 
 

(f) all missing young people received a return interview, with under 13s 
receiving the service’s priority; the return interviews were conducted 
following the initial police interview and assessment, if the police had any 
concerns at this stage then they contacted the social care department.  
 

(g) the service was working towards developing a 24 hour advice and support 
telephone service as well as a missing young people’s advice and support 
website, to inform and educate parents about how to report and deal with 
concerns about missing young people;  
 

(h) the service had been working towards building relationships and 
partnerships with organisations from the voluntary sector including 
Barnardo’s and soon the NSPCC. 

 
It was commented by members that – 
 
(i) the service should explore working with other voluntary organisations 

including the Salvation Army; 
 

(j) social networking should form a significant part of the ‘Be-Wise to Child 
Sexual Exploitation’ programme to ensure that all young people were aware 
of the risks and vulnerabilities associated with this type of communication 
tool. 

 
John Miller and Elaine Shotton were thanked for their attendance. 
 
It is recommended that the MIST team present the ‘Be-Wise to Sexual Exploitation’ 
programme to the Youth Cabinet to receive feedback on the programme’s content 
from young people prior to delivering any sessions in schools. 
 
Agreed an update on the work of the MIST team and the delivery of the ‘Be-Wise to 
Sexual Exploitation’ programme is provided to the panel in February 2014. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 12 August 2013 

16. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE REVIEW   
 
Alison Botham, Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care provided the panel 
with an update on Children’s Social Care. The panel was informed that – 
 
(a) there had been a number of national developments in Children’s Social Care 

which had brought about a number of key changes within the service, some 
of these incl
[...]
lth Service (CAMHS) provide a service to 
children in care, and the children’s service was working with colleagues to 

Page 5



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 12 August 2013 

ensure that improvements were sustained; 
 

(g) the service had 21 children in residential care of which only four were 
located in Plymouth; 
 

(h) the Advice and Assessment Team had four uncovered vacancies; however, it 
was hoped that six new permanent appointments would be made in 
September leading to  all posts being covered; 
 

(i) the service had been reviewing its provision of ICT resources, although the 
equipment and software was fit for purpose there was a requirement to 
increase the quantity of laptops available to enable the service to have a 
more flexible approach to working. 

 
Alison Botham was thanked for her attendance. 
 

17. NARROWING THE GAP: FREE SCHOOL MEALS VERSUS NON-FREE 
SCHOOL MEALS   
 
Carol Henwood, Principal Adviser and Brad Pearce, Education Catering Manager, 
provided the panel with an update on Narrowing the Gap: Free School Meals versus 
Non-Free School Meals. The panel was informed that – 
 
(a) the data presented in the report was from 2012, this was because the 2013 

data had yet to be analysed or validated; 
 

(b) the uptake of Free School Meals (FSM) in Plymouth was 80 per cent, which 
was  around the national average for England; 
 

(c) attainment results for pupils with FSM across Key Stage 1 – 4 was promising, 
all at levels similar to the national average, however, Key Stage 5 attainment 
results were concerning. 

 
Following members’ questions it was reported that – 
 
(d) applications for FSM were becoming more discreet and simpler to 

understand with online facilities now available for parents to establish 
eligibility and apply for FSM and wording being simplified to enable all 
parents to understand the eligibility criteria; 
 

(e) where eligible FSM were available for full-time pupils at school, this included 
nursery children who attend full days and also sixth form pupils. Meals were 
not available for children at further education collgese; 
 

(f) all school meals were produced without any traces of nuts, however, other 
less common allergies could be catered  for on a school-by-school basis and 
parents were encouraged to inform the school of any particular need and 
speak directly with the kitchen manager on site; 
 

(g) at present FSM were only available during term-time, but it was hoped that 

Page 6



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 12 August 2013 

schools could look to offer food services throughout the year and make use 
of school kitchens, this would though need to be carefully considered in 
terms of cost and staff employment.  FSM were funded from the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) and current budgets would not support the cost of 
the all-year round provision. 

 
Carol Henwood and Brad Pearce were thanked for their attendance. 
 
The Chair informed the panel that the Cooperative Scrutiny Board on 7 August 
2013 approved a Cooperative Review Request to review the topic of ‘Narrowing the 
Gap in Schools’ and requested that four members, in addition to Councillor Sam 
Leaves and herself, commit to sitting as members on the review panel. 
 
The membership for the Cooperative Review on Narrowing the Gap in Schools is 
agreed as follows: 
 

• Councillor Bowie (Chair) 
• Councillor Sam Leaves 
• Councillor Alison Casey 
• Councillor Paul Jarvis 
• Councillor Glenn Jordan 
• Councillor David Stark 

 
18. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   

 
The panel noted its tracking resolutions. 
 

19. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted its work programme and agreed that – 
 
(1) an update on the MIST team and the delivery of the ‘Be-Wise to Sexual 

Exploitation’ programme is provided to the panel in February 2014; 
 

(2) due to a clash with the Labour Party Annual Conference the Democratic 
Support Officer will email all Ambitious Plymouth members to establish 
which members will be in attendance at the meeting on 23 September 2013, 
subject to the response an alternative date might be sought. 

 
20. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
23 September 2013 

 
 

SEN Transport 

 
The transport budget is always under pressure due to the responsive nature of the service.  Last 
year’s outturn was £3,394,831 compared to budget of £3,373,934 (overspend of £20,897).  The 
projection for 2013-14 is currently showing an underspend of £77,000.  This however should be 
treated with extreme caution as we are at the start of a new academic year and still in the process 
of finalising transport requirements and Passenger Assistant hours. 
 
The Transport Team reviewed all routes in readiness for the Autumn Term including a 
reallocation of Passenger Assistants across all schools in order to reduce mileage costs, running 
time and Passenger Assistant hours.   
 
Passenger Assistants 
The Passenger Assistant budget is constantly under pressure due to the reactive nature of the 
work.  When a Passenger Assistant is off sick the post always has to be covered in order to meet 
the authority’s statutory duty of transporting children with Special Needs to school or college.  
This problem has been addressed in two ways: 
 

1)  Very close monitoring of sickness absence, well-being meetings and prompt referral to 
IMASS (Occupation Health) for those on long term sick. 

2) Recruiting to our relief pool of Passenger Assistants from Network Health (Pertemps). 
These employees are paid only for the hours worked and do not receive pay when on sick 
leave. 

 
We currently employ 146 PCC staff (73%) and 54 Network Health Staff (27%).  The PCC 
employees are mainly allocated to permanent on-going routes, with Network Health Staff covering 
for sickness and leave.   Currently, however, if a PCC employee leaves the authority their posts 
are being filled wi
[...]

Version and date  Not protectively marked OR Protect OR Restricted 

AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH 
 
Tracking Resolutions and Recommendations  
2013 - 2014

 
 

Date, agenda 
item and 

Minute number 

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and 
Progress 

01.07.2013 – 
Appointment of 
Co-opted 
Representatives 
(Minute 3 – 
resolution 1) 

The Democratic Support Officer 
contact the relevant organisations 
in an attempt to obtain 
nominations to fill the vacant 
statutory co-opted representative 
positions for faith representatives 
and parent governors to be co-
opted onto the Ambitious 
Plymouth panel. 
 

Date: 12 August 2013 

Officer: Ross Johnston 

In relation to resolution 1: The Democratic 
Support Officer sent a letter on 30 July 2013 
to the relevant representatives for the Church 
of England and Roman Catholic diocese asking 
for nominations to sit as a co-opted 
representative. No responses have been 
received. 
 
Jayne Gorton has held discussions with the 
school governors department to attempt to 
begin the recruitment process for the current 
vacant parent governor co-opted 
representative position. 
 
In relation to resolution 2: SACRE’s next 
meeting is on 11 November 2013 and a report 
will be submitted to this meeting asking if any 
members of Group A would like to take up 
the opportunity of becoming a co-opted 
representative. 
 

01.07.2013 – 
Appointment of 
Co-opted 
Representatives 
(Minute 3 – 
resolution 2) 

The Democratic Support Officer 
approach the Lead Officer of the 
Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) to 
ask for nominations from SACRE 
members to become co-opted 
representatives onto the 
Ambitious Plymouth panel. 
 

01.07.2013 – 
Youth Services 
Restructure 
Review (Minute 6 
– resolution 1) 

a further review of the Youth 
Services is provided to the 
Ambitious Plymouth panel at a 
future meeting in early 2014; 
 

Date: End of municipal year 2013 - 2014 

Officer: John Miller 

Progress This item has been added to the 
Ambitious Plymouth work 
programme for a further review to 
be provided on 3 March 2014. 
 

01.07.2013 – 
Youth Services 
Restructure 

John Miller is to provide a briefing 
paper to all members of the 
Ambitious Plymouth panel 

Date: 31 July 2013 

Officer: John Miller 

Agenda Item 10Page 19



 

 

Date, agenda 
item and 

Minute number 

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and 
Progress 

Review (Minute 6 
– resolution 2) 

covering aspects including the 
types of services offered across 
the Youth Service, the service’s 
staff structure, budget and budget 
pressures, the percentages of 
referrals and the numbers of 
volunteers active within the 
service. 
 

Progress This information was provided in a 
powerpoint presentation and 
emailed to all members on 4 
September 2013. 

01.07.2013 – 
Youth Services 
Restructure 
Review (Minute 6 
– resolution 3) 

John Miller is to provide an 
analysis and summary of the 
results of the Youth Service’s 
youth survey to all members of 
the Ambitious Plymouth Panel 
when the survey has been 
completed. 
 

Date: Following survey completion 

Officer: John Miller 

Progress John Miller, Head of Youth Services 
emailed on 30 July 2013 that the 
Youth Survey information is being 
collated at present and Juliette 
Morgan will have a summary paper 
available in approximately two 
weeks’ time. The results of the 
survey had been delayed by a week 
as the service had extended the 
survey period in an attempt to 
gather wider responses. 
This information was still being 
worked on and it was hoped to be 
available by the end of the week 
commencing 16 September 2013. 
 

12.08.2013 – 
Local Authority 
Approach to 
Dyslexia (Minute 
14 – resolution 1) 

Glenn Jordan would champion 
the panel’s work on dyslexia and 
meet separately with officers 
from the Education, Learning and 
Family Support Department and 
report back his progress to a 
future panel meeting; 
 

Date: On-going 

Officer Ross Johnston 


[...]
Dawes - 
Leadership Adviser (SEN 
& VG) 

Children’s Social Care 
Review 
 

To undertake a thorough review of 
the Children’s Social Care Service to 
establish the adequacy of service 
arrangements. 

Performance and 
Provision – Service 
review 

Alison Botham - 
Assistant Director for 
Children’s Social Care. 

Narrowing the Gap in 
schools 

To establish the challenges facing 
schools in tackling child poverty – the 
potential cooperative review would 
seek to encompass issues such as free 
school meals, the effects of welfare 
reforms on school children, child 
poverty and the ever increasing 
financial burden placed on parents 
from school proms. 

Cooperative Review 
preparation 

John Searson - Principal 
Leadership Adviser 
(Schools & 
Settings)/Heather 
Ogburn  -Senior 
Leadership Adviser (RA 
& NTG) 

 
 
23.09.2013 
 
 

City of Culture Bid 
 

To review the reasons why Plymouth 
was not selected as one of the final 
four cities in the City of Culture bid 
and learn where the city can improve 
for future bid submissions. 

Future Learning and 
improving Plymouth’s 
cultural offer 

 

Library and Museum 
provision 

To review the provision of and use of 
the city’s libraries and museums, 
particularly with a focus on future City 
of Culture bids. 

Performance and 
Provision 

 

Agenda Item 11Page 23



 

 

 
Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda item 

 
Reason for 

consideration 

 
Responsible Officer 

School Transport 
Provision Review 
 

To review changes proposed by 
Citybus on school transport provision 
across the city. 

Provision Julie Roantree - Principal 
Transport & Allowances 
Officer 

 
 
 
11.11.2013 
 
 

Skills and 
Apprenticeships Review 
 

To review the city’s opportunities with 
regard to skills and apprenticeships, 
with a particular focus on children with 
special educational needs; this review 
could develop into a co-operative 
review. 

Performance and 
provision – potential 
cooperative review. 

Ju
[...]
sults of the Youth 
Service’s Review Survey. 

Post-decision scrutiny 
and service review. 

John Miller - Head of 
Youth Services and 
Stuart Palmer - Assistant 
Director for Homes and 
Communities 
 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	8 SCHOOL TRANSPORT PROVISION REVIEW
	9 'NARROWING THE GAP IN SCHOOLS' COOPERATIVE REVIEW
	10 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS
	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Ambitious Plymouth Monday 23 September 2013 

Ambitious Plymouth 
 

Monday 23 September 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Monahan, in the Chair. 
Councillor Sam Davey, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Casey (substitute for Councillor Parker), Fry (substitute for Councillor 
Martin Leaves), Jordan, Morris (substitute for Councillor Jarvis), Mrs Nicholson, 
John Smith (substitute for Councillor Stevens), Stark, Tuffin (substitute for 
Councillor Bowie) and Wright. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Edith Bayley, Statutory Co-opted Representative 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Gordon, Jarvis, Martin Leaves, Parker and 
Stevens.  
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Peter Smith (Deputy Leader of Plymouth City 
Council), David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Nicola 
Moyle (Head of Arts and Heritage), Adrian Vinken (Chief Executive of the Theatre 
Royal and Chair of the Plymouth Culture Board), Chris Goddard (Library Service 
Manager), Jayne Gorton (Lead Officer) and Ross Johnston (Democratic Support 
Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 10 am and finished at 11.30 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

21. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   
 
Agreed that in the absence of the Chair, Councillor Monahan is appointed as Chair 
and Councillor Sam Davey is appointed as Vice-Chair for this meeting only. 
 

22. TO NOTE THE VICE-CHAIR   
 
The panel noted the appointment of Councillor Monahan as Vice-Chair for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2013 – 2014. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

24. MINUTES   
 
Members reviewed the minutes and commented that Minute 17 (e) should read 
‘where eligible FSM were available for full-time pupils at school, this included nursery 



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 23 September 2013 

children who attend full days and also sixth form pupils. Meals were not available for 
children at further education colleges’. 
 
Agreed that subject to minute 17 (e) being amended as above the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 August 2013 are confirmed as a correct record. 
 

25. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

26. CITY OF CULTURE BID   
 
Councillor Peter Smith, Deputy Leader of Plymouth City Council, David Draffan, 
Assistant Director for Economic Development, Nicola Moyle, Head of Arts and 
Heritage and Adrian Vinken, Chief Executive of the Theatre Royal and Chair of the 
Plymouth Culture Board, provided the panel with an update on the City of Culture 
Bid.  
 
Councillor Smith informed the panel that – 
 

(a) the Plymouth Culture Board lead the city’s bid for the UK City of Culture 
2017; this board led by Adrian Vinken had been brilliant in developing this 
bid and through its commitment unified the city and gathered many of the 
city’s major stakeholders together to develop and submit a bid that would 
celebrate Plymouth’s culture and history and seek for the city to be 
recognised as an ocean city both nationally and internationally; 
 

(b) Plymouth’s UK City of Culture Bid had a very strong social media campaign, 
which, along with some of the world class events that the city had hosted, 
significantly raised the city’s profile; 
 

(c) the city’s bid was seen as a stepping stone to continue the city’s ambitions 
to become a strong cultural centre and the foundations for the city to 
deliver its plans for the transatlantic celebrations in 2020, the 400th 
anniversary of the Mayflower ship’s departure from Plymouth to America; 
 

(d) in total 11 cities bid for the City of Culture 2017, and only four cities were 
shortlisted for the next bid stage, unfortunately Plymouth wasn’t shortlisted 
but this would not deter Plymouth from carrying on its vision to establish 
itself as an ocean city with an excellent cultural offer and many events and 
initiatives had continued to be progressed to ensure this vision is achieved; 
 

(e) some of the events and initiatives that Plymouth had been working on 
included the development a history centre, the opening of world class art 
exhibition, refurbishment of the Theatre Royal, guarantor for Ocean Studios 
and hosting a visit of the president of Massachusetts Senate. 

 
Adrian Vinken further commented that – 
 

(f) the decision making for the shortlisting was undertaken nationally and had 



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 23 September 2013 

political elements and this gave Plymouth a minimal chance of being 
shortlisted, the city was disappointed to not be shortlisted; however it 
wasn’t completely unexpected and the feedback received was positive; 
 

(g) in moving forward in preparation for future City of Culture bids the Board 
requested further feedback to enable the city to learn from any mistakes, 
the feedback received commented that the proposed growth and visitor 
numbers was overly ambitious although it was believed by the Council’s 
Economic Development department that the figures submitted as part of the 
bid were, in fact, conservative and modest; 
 

(h) in preparing for the City of Culture bid the Board managed to bring 
together some very senior city leaders and the enthusiasm and commitment 
of this group would be a big driving force in delivering the city’s cultural 
aspirations in the future; 
 

(i) as part of the bid process the Board approached a number of external 
organisations to secure funding and many of these funders have pledged 
their ongoing commitment to continue to support the city’s cultural 
development despite the city not being shortlisted; 
 

(j) the city’s bid generated a fantastic amount of public support, particularly 
through social media where Plymouth had the biggest social media campaign 
out of all the cities bidding; this support has encouraged the Board to 
continue to deliver the city’s ambitious cultural programme. 

 
In response to members questions it was reported that – 
 

(k) the Plymouth Culture Board recognised that the city lacked community 
engagement in these projects and tried to develop and enable capacity at the 
community level by encouraging the voluntary sector to become involved 
and lead community engagement and empowerment; 
 

(l) the City of Culture Bid has had many other positive outcomes such as the 
creation of a Sports Board, to lead improvements in sports development 
and a recognition as this as being important culturally, and the development 
of the Heritage Consortium, to bring together the major organisations in 
the heritage sector; 
 

(m) the Council resisted the opportunity to immediately put forward a bid for 
the next City of Culture and instead had decided to reflect on the 2017 bid, 
develop improvements to the Board and the bid process, improve on the 
work with local communities and strengthen its plans for the transatlantic 
celebrations in 2020. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) a copy of the City of Culture Bid 2017 feedback is provided to all Ambitious 
Plymouth members; 
 



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 23 September 2013 

(2) a review of the Plymouth Culture Board’s progress and the city’s plans for 
the the transatlantic celebrations in 2020 is added to the Ambitious 
Plymouth work programme for 3 March 2013. 
 

The Chair thanked Adrian Vinken for his attendance. 
 

27. REVIEW OF THE LIBRARY AND MUSEUM PROVISION   
 
Councillor Peter Smith, Deputy Leader of Plymouth City Council, David Draffan, 
Assistant Director for Economic Development, Nicola Moyle, Head of Arts and 
Heritage and Chris Goddard, Library Service Manager gave an update to the panel 
which reviewing the library and museum provision in the city. The panel was 
informed that – 
 

(a) one of the key strands of the City of Culture Bid 2017 was an intention to 
improve the cultural infrastructure in the city and this was captured by the 
council’s commitment to develop the city’s museum and create the 
Plymouth History Centre; 
 

(b) in September 2013 the Council’s Cabinet unanimously agreed to approve 
plans for the Plymouth History Centre, a facility that will be three times the 
size of the city’s current museum and will become a major cultural resource 
for the city to demonstrate the city’s history and heritage; 
 

(c) the History Centre will provide a much needed home for the city’s Records 
Office; 
 

(d) as part of the plans the city’s central library will be relocated in a City 
Centre location and the allocated funding for the History Centre has the 
provision to enable this relocation; 
 

(e) the History Centre project is to be funded from a bid to receive £12.5m of 
Heritage Lottery Funding, which is backed up by an agreed £5m of match 
funding from the Council and a further £3m funded from the Arts Council 
and other funding organisations; 
 

(f) the History Centre is a significant project which will utilise the latest audio 
and visual technology and will become a major attraction for the city leading 
up to the transatlantic celebrations in 2020. 

 
In response to members’ questions it was reported that – 
 

(g) the detailed planning of the History Centre will not begin until 2014 
following the result of the Heritage Lottery Fund bid, if successful a further 
bid would be submitted and decide upon in 2015 and it was hoped that the 
facility would be open in early 2018; 
 

(h) the Council was completely committed to this bid and the development of 
the History Centre and had complete support from all relevant 
organisations, including the National Records Office in London, but if the bid 



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 23 September 2013 

was not successful then the Council would have time to reflect and evolve 
its plans to provide this facility; 
 

(i) during the construction phase the existing library and museum buildings may 
need to be closed to the public but the service had an activity plan that 
would continue to allow access, perhaps at alternative locations, to the 
library and museums services; 
 

(j) the plans for the History Centre would build in a facility for virtual access to 
ensure that the services were available to a global audience. 

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Peter Smith, David Draffan, Nicola Moyle and 
Heritage and Chris Goddard for their attendance. 
 

28. SCHOOL TRANSPORT PROVISION REVIEW   
 
Jayne Gorton, Senior Education Officer presented the panel with an update 
reviewing the School Transport Provision and answered members’ questions as 
follows: 
 

(a) the council had agreed plans to expand schools in the Plympton locality from 
2015 to help deal with the increase in school places required following the 
recent baby boom; 
 

(b) parents whose children were allocated school places some distance away 
from their homes were able to apply for school transport or a petrol 
allowance; 
 

(c) the agency used to cover for sick leave for school escorts were employed 
on zero hour contracts; 
 

(d) sickness within the service had been reduced over the past couple of years 
and was regularly monitored and reviewed, and action taken through 
occupational health referrals or withdrawal of self-certification where 
necessary; 
 

(e) the school transport fleet was due to be upgraded in total with a brand new 
fleet of vehicles; this would reduce the services maintenance costs and 
provide a better position for the service’s budget; 
 

(f) the Procurement department would be communicated with in terms of 
scheduling a phased replacement scheme for future fleet replacement, rather 
than a complete total fleet replacement. 

 
29. 'NARROWING THE GAP IN SCHOOLS' COOPERATIVE REVIEW   

 
The panel noted the ‘Narrowing the Gap in Schools’ Cooperative Review Project 
Plan. 
 
 



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 23 September 2013 

30. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
Councillor Jordan informed the panel that in response to tracking resolution 
12.08.2013 (Minute 14 – resolution 1), he had now met with relevant officers and 
was working with them to develop a process that would improve the practice of 
diagnosing and supporting children with dyslexia. 
 
Agreed that a progress report is provided to the Ambitious Plymouth panel at its 
meeting on 3 February 2014. 
 

31. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted its work programme and agreed that – 
 

(1) the ‘School Transport Provision Review’ item is removed from the Work 
Programme scheduled for the meeting on 11 November 2013; 
 

(2) a ‘Dyslexia Progress Report’ item is added to the Work Programme for the 
meeting on 3 February 2014; 
 

(3) a ‘Review of the Progress of the Culture Board’ is added to the Work 
Programme for the meeting on 3 March 2014. 

 
32. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


